

No. 15-765

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

THEODORE H. FRANK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSHUA D. POERTNER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NEW JERSEY CIVIL  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

ALIDA KASS  
NEW JERSEY CIVIL  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
112 West State Street  
Trenton, NJ 08608  
T: (609)392-6557

KONRAD R. KREBS  
CLAYTON H. THOMAS, JR.\*  
WADE CLARK MULCAHY  
1515 Market Street  
Suite 2050  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
T: (267) 239-5526  
F: (267) 565-1236

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE APPROACH OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT TO SCRUTINIZING CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS UNDERMINES THE OBJECTIVES OF RULE 23 AND THE APPROACH OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT TOWARD IMPLEMENTING THAT OBJECTIVE .....	4
A. THE IMPLIED ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23 PROTECTS THE INTERESTS OF PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS AT BOTH CERTIFICATION AND PRE- CERTIFICATION SETTLEMENT .....	6
II. CONFUSION OVER THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS HAS RESULTED IN INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE ASCERTAINABILITY STANDARD.....	8
A. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION BELOW VIOLATED THE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IMPLIED ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23 .....	9
B. THE <i>POERTNER</i> DECISION'S LACK OF CLARITY ON PRE- CERTIFICATION SETTLEMENTS HAS UNDERMINED THE ASCERTAINABILITY REQUIREMENT AND RULE 23(E), UNDERCUTTING THE RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS BY VALUING THE UNASCERTAINABLE CLASS .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Amchem Prods v. Windsor</i> , 512 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4-5, 8-10, 14
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford</i> , 565 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	5
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6-7, 15
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Addir</i> 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>John v. Nat'l Sec. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Kahru v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , 621 Fed. Appx. 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Kinkade v. General Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oshana v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	6-7
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 Fed. Appx. 624, 630 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10-11
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Braynen v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151744 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015).....	11
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 08-4716 (JLL), 2011 WL 58783786 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2011) .....	9
<i>De Los Santos v. Millward Brown, Inc.</i> , No. 13-80670 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2014) .....	12-13
<i>Fladell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-60721, 2014 WL 5488167 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2014) .....	12
<i>Hall v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> ,	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
No. 12-22700, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014) .....	12-13
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 13-60749, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014) .....	12
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 614 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....	6-7, 9
<i>Kamakahi v. Am. Soc’y for Reprod. Med.</i> , 305 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	7
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-60649, 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	12-13
<i>Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144290 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2015) .....	11, 13
<i>Parsons v. Brighthouse Networks</i> , No. 09-00267 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2015) .....	12-13
<i>Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

*Rules:*

Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>Passim.</i>
23(a) .....	5
23(b) .....	5
23(e) .....	<i>Passim.</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	3
37.2.....	3
37.6.....	3

*Miscellaneous:*

John H. Beisner, Jessica D. Miller & Jordan M. Schwartz, <i>Class Action Litigation- Ascertainability: Reading Between the Lines of Rule 23, 6</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://skadden.com/sites/default/files/publications/publications2371_0.pdf">http://skadden.com/sites/default/files/publications/publications2371_0.pdf</a> .....	8
---	---



No. 15-765
